
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

26 July 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Sandra Hancock 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 18 July 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Asif Khan, P Kloss and G Saffery

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 to be submitted and signed.

4. Fraud Annual report 2017/18 (Pages 4 - 10)

Report of the Fraud Manager

5. Freedom of Information Act requests 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018 (Pages 11 
- 36)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 

6. RIPA Inspection report (Pages 37 - 44)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 

7. Ombudsman's Annual letter (Pages 45 - 52)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance

8. SIAS 2017/18 Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
(Pages 53 - 77)

Report from Shared Internal Audit Service

9. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 78 - 113)

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service

10. Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 (Pages 114 - 129)

Report of the Head of Finance Shared Services

11. Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 130 - 137)

Report of the Head of Finance Shared Services

12. External Auditor's Report to those charged with governance ISA260 and approval 
of the Statement of Account 2017/18 (To Follow)

Report of the External Auditor (EY) and Head of Finance Shared Services to follow

13. Committee Work Programme (Pages 138 - 141)

Report of the Head of Finance Shared Services



Part A 

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 26 July 2018

Report author: Fraud Manager

Title: Fraud Annual Report

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report informs members of the work of the Fraud Section for the financial year  
2017/2018 and provides updates on progress and developments for the current 
financial year.

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 

Measures
Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer)

Risk 
Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Failure to 
note report 
or 
understand 
the emerging 
risks

A knowledge gap 
and lack of scrutiny 
could leave to a poor 
understanding of 
risks that could 
affect decision 
making. 

Fraud Manager to 
attend committee to 
present report and 
answer questions 
arising.  

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 To note the contents of this report.

Further information:
Name Garry Turner, Fraud Manager
Email garry.turner@watford.gov.uk
Phone  727190 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 The Council has a zero tolerance of fraud and corruption.

4.2 The Minimising fraud and irregularity is essential to ensure resources intended to 
provide services are maintained. Fraud is a crime that affects everyone. The 2016-
2019 Fraud and Corruption Strategy from CIPFA quotes fraud losses in local 
government of more than £2.1 billion a year. The harm caused by fraud is not just 
financial: it damages local communities, can cause reputational damage and a loss 
of confidence amongst the public, stakeholders and have an adverse effect on staff 
morale. 

4.3 It is vital therefore that we have a strong anti-fraud culture underpinned with 
effective counter-fraud policies and good practice procedures. 

4.4 The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 
administration and control of public funds. It is recognised we must have effective 
core arrangements in order for us to be effective and recognise the challenges we 
face. These include prevention and deterrence, investigation and dete
[...]
HIRE COUNTY COUNCIL Barbara Farry TBA

How many maintained schools in your authority are 

housed in properties/buildings not owned by the local 

authority 22.03.18 23.04.18 22.03.18 Y Y Y Organisation

WATFORD COMMUNITY HOUSING Barbara Farry TBA

Please can you send me a copy of the most up-to-date fire 

risk assessment for every tower block you own 27.03.18 26.04.18 28.03.18 Y Y Y Organisation

WATFORD COMMUNITY HOUSING Barbara Farry TBA

How many tower blocks are buit for use within your 

council, since Grenfell Tower on 14th June has your council 

commissioned independent fire testing of the fire doors 

fitted in tower blocks within your council 26.03.18 25.04.18 28.03.18 Y Y Y Media

HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL Barbara Farry TBA Do you commission or provide antenatal education classes 23.03.18 24.04.18 28.03.18 Y Y Y Organisation

HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL Barbara Farry TBA

Number of children diagnosed with dyslexia in the last 10 

years. What funding is being given to schools for learning 

difficulaties. 28.03.18 27.04.18 28.03.18 Y Y Y Organisation

HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL Barbara Farry TBA

How many Illegal, unregistered, supplementary schools 

you have in your area, how many are linked to mosques or 

the Islamic faith 28.03.18 27.04.18 29.03.18 Y Y Y Media

54 54

COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENTAL 

SERVICES EIR REQUEST Ben Firmin TBA

Please can you provide all entries found within your 

local authority Contaminated Land Register Under 

Part 2a Environmental Protection Act 1990 05.01.18 n/a 09.01.18 Y N Y Individual

1 1

TOTAL 346 346

Page 36



 

PART A 

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 26th July 2018

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: RIPA Inspection Report

1.0 Summary

1.1 The Committee had its annual RIPA update report in March. In that report members 
were advised that the Council had been notified that it was due its four yearly 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO). This i
[...]
: 26 July 2018

Report author: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Ombudsman’s Annual Letter

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides the committee with the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter to the 
Council together with statistics on the number of cases received and decided by 
them in the year 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 

Measures
Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer)

Risk 
Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Failure to 
comply with any 
recommendation 
of the 
Ombudsman

Damage to the 
reputation of the 
Council 

All Ombudsman 
decisions are 
notified to relevant  
service heads

treat 2

Failure to deal 
with complaints 
in a timely 
fashion

Complainant more 
likely to complain 
to the Ombudsman

Services adhere to 
council complaints 
policy

treat 4

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 To note the contents of this report.

Further information:
Name Carol Chen, Head of Democracy &Governance
Email carol.chen@watford.gov.uk
Phone  extension 8350

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Attached in the appendices is the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for the year 1 April 
to 31 March 2018 together with statistics showing the number of complaints 
received during this period and the number determined.

4.2 It should be noted that the number received and the number determined may not 
necessarily be the same as some may have been determined during the year from 
complaints made in the previous year (2 in this case) and some may still to be 
determined (3 in this case). 

4.3 Unfortunately during the last year 2 of the cases that were determined were upheld 
with findings of maladministration. Both related to Revenues and Benefits. Both 
were reported to Cabinet one on 3rd July 2017 and the other on 5th March 2018.

4.4 The Committee will note that 17 complaints were received in the last year 
comprising 5 for Revenues and Benefits, 5 for Housing, 3 for Environmental Health, 
2 
[...]
uiries Null

17016580 Watford Borough Council Highways & Transport 16/02/18 Referred back for local resolution Null

17018140 Watford Borough Council Housing 13/03/18 Incomplete/Invalid Null

17018372 Watford Borough Council Housing 22/02/18 Advice given Null

17018385 Watford Borough Council Housing 22/02/18 Incomplete/Invalid Null

17019719 Watford Borough Council Benefits & Tax 19/03/18 Referred back for local resolution Null

Page 52



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
Watford Borough Council

Watford Borough Council
2017/18 Annual Assurance Statement

and
Internal Audit Annual Report

26 July 2018

Recommendations

Members are recommended to:

Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Annual Report 

Note the results of the self-assessment required by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP)

Accept the SIAS Audit Charter 

Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2017/18

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
Watford Borough Council

Contents

1. Purpose and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2017/18
2.1 Context
2.2 Control Environment
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance 

with the PSIAS and QAIP
2.10 Confirmation of independence of 

internal audit and assurance on 
limitations

2.11 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control
2.12 Assurance Opinion on Corporate 

Governance and Risk Management

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the 
Council in 2017/18

4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 
2017/18
4.1 Performance Indicators
4.2 Service Developments

5. Audit Charter 2018/19

Appendices

A Final position against the Council’s 2017/18 
Audit Plan

Page 54



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
Watford Borough Council

B Definitions of Assurance Levels and Priority of 
Recommendations

C Position against Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards as at May 2018

D Internal Audit Charter 2018/19

Page 55



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
Watford Borough Council

Page 1

1. Purpose and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report:

 Details the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) overall opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of Watford Borough Council’s (the 
Council) control environment.  Reference is made to significant matters 
and key themes 

 Shows the outcomes of the self-assessment against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) incorporating the requirements of the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 

 Summarises the audit work that informs this opinion 
 Shows SIAS’s performance in respect of delivering the Council’s audit 

plan 
 Presents the 2018/19 Audit Charter

Background

1.2 A key duty of the Head of Assurance is to provide an annual opinion on 
the Council’s internal control environment.   This opinion informs the 
conclusions of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  

1.3 The assurance opinion in this report is based on 2017/18 internal audit 
work which was planned and amended to give sufficient assurance on the 
Council’s management of its key risks.  Also considered is any relevant 
work undertaken in 2018/19 before the committee report deadline.

1.4 SIAS is grateful for the co-operation and support it has received during 
2017/18.

 

2. Annual Assurance Statement 2017/18
Context

Scope of responsibility

2.1 Council managers are responsible for ensuring Council business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively.  They are also responsible for 
ensuring internal controls are robust and risk management arrangements 
are appropriate. 

Page 56



Annual Assurance Statement and Int
[...]
ewed in May 2019. 

Page 76



Page 22

Glossary of Terms

Audit Committee

The governance group charged with independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the 
integrity of financial reporting.

Management

Operational officers of the Council responsible for 
creating corporate policy and organising, planning, 
controlling, and directing resources in order to 
achieve the objectives of that policy. Senior 
management is defined as the Head of Paid Service, 
Chief Officers and their direct reports.

The SIAS Board
The Board that comprises officer representatives 
from the client authorities and that is responsible for 
the governance of the SIAS partnership

The Audit Plan The programme of risk based work carried out by the 
Shared Internal Audit Service on behalf of its clients

The Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards

These standards, which are based on the mandatory 
elements of the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) 
International Professional Practices Framework 
(IPPF), are intended to promote further improvement 
in the professionalism, quality, consistency and 
effectiveness of internal audit across the public 
sector. They reaffirm the importance of robust, 
independent and objective internal audit 
arrangements to provide stakeholders with the key 
assurances they need to support them both in 
managing and overseeing the organisation and in 
producing the annual governance statement.

Note:

For readability, the term ‘internal audit activity’ as used in the PSIAS guidance has 
been replaced with ‘SIAS’ in this Charter.

Page 77



Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report

26 July 2018 

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 

the period to 6 July 2018
 Agree removal of implemented 

recommendations (see Appendix C)
 Agree changes to the implementation 

dates for 7 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C

 Note the revised assurance definitions / 
priority levels

Page 78

Agenda Item 9



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.6 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.7 Performance Management 
2.10 Revised Assurance Definitions/Priority Levels

Appendices

A    Progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan
B 2018/19 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
C Revised Assurance Definitions/Priority Levels
D Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations

Page 79



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 6 July 
2018.

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan.
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2015/16 onwards.
d) An update on performance management information as at 6 July 

2018.
e) The revised assurance definitions/priority levels.

Background

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan.

1.3 The 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 
15 March 2018.

1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against 
the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought 
to this Committee on 15 March 2018.

2. Audit Plan Update
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings

2.1 As at 6 July 2018, 19% of the 2018/19 Audit Plan days had been 
delivered for the combined WBC and Shared Services p
[...]
Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – July 2018 APPENDIX D        
Creditors 2017/18
Final report issued April 2018

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  
 or 

Revised 
Deadline

consideration is given to running and 
checking duplicate payment reports 
to determine the scale of duplications 
and the number of credit notes raised 
and reasons.

pivot table it etc. 

03 We recommend that Finance remind 
services at both Councils of the need 
to raise purchase orders for all the 
goods and services purchased prior 
to receiving them.

Merits 
Attention

Agreed.

Position - July 2018
We have now gone ‘No Po-No Pay’. 
Suppliers and staff have been made aware.

Senior Finance 
Officer

1 May 2018 

Page 113



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 26 July 2018

Report of: Martin Henwood – Interim Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2017/18

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report enables the Committee to agree the Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That, the Committee considers and approves the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) attached as Appendix 1, 

2.2 That, subject to any changes required prior to their signing, the AGS be 
included in the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Martin Henwood, Interim Head of Finance, Shared Services
telephone extension: 7188
email: martin.henwood@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alison Scott, Head of Finance

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The Report of the Committee on the Financial Aspects of Corporate 
Governance (the Cadbury Report 1992) identified three fundamental 
principles of corporate governance – openness, integrity and accountability.

3.2 The Committee on Standards in Public Life (the Nolan Committee 1995) stated 
that the principles of public life are selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 
accountability, 
[...]
IFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES

73 The ‘normal’ running of Council business has and can be controlled through the governance

framework detailed in this report. No outstanding matters were brought forward from 2016/17. 

Certification Statement from the Elected Mayor and the Managing Director

74 We propose to take steps over the coming financial year to address the above matters to further

enhance our governance arrangements. We will also monitor the implementation of any audit

recommendations that arise during the course of the year.

Watford Borough Council DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 30

Page 129



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 26 July 2018

Report of: Interim Head of Finance Shared Service

Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18

1.0 Summary

1.1 This is the annual report on treasury management and prudential code performance 
indicators for 2017/18. 

2.0 Risks

2.1 The subject of this report is covered by the Finance (Shared Services) Service Plan.  
The risks relating to the report are included in the Service risk register.

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 To note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Martin Henwood, Interim Head 
of Finance or Alison Scott, Head of Finance Shared Service, 
telephone extension: 7188 or alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alison Scott, Head of Finance Shared Service

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury 
management as: ‘The management of the local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.’

4.2 It is a statutory requirement that the Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury 
Management practices are review annually.  The report meets the requirements of 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities, and complies with the Local Government Act 2003.

4.3 The Council’s 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) as approved by Council 
on 24 January 2017 is designed to ensure that cash flows are adequately planned, with 

Page 130

Agenda Item 11



surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity 
before considering optimising investment return.  This report considers whether the 
Council met the TMS and its policies for 2017/18.

4.4 Attached as an Appendix is the Annual Treasury Management Report and Prudential 
Indicators for 2017/18.  The report provides details of actual prudential and treasury 
indicators, and actual treasury operations during 2017/18 compared to the estimates 
in the TMS.  

4.5 During 2017/18 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements.  
The Director of Finance confirms that the statutory borrowing limit (‘the authorised 
limit’) was not breached.

4.6 There was no new borrowing during the year.  The Council has outstanding debt of 
£7.5m in relation to the Watford Riverwell and Watford Business Park projects.  The 
details are shown in the Appendix.
 

4.7 The report contains:
i. Capital activity during the year;

ii. Prudential and treasury indicators;
iii. The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) - impact of this activity on the 

Council’s underlying indebtedness;
iv. Overall treasury position and the impact on investment balances;
v. Summary overview of the economy and interest rates during the year;

vi. Investment rates in 2017/18; and
vii. Investment outturn in 2017/18. 

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the financial implications are included 
within the Appendix.  The wider financial context for the Council is in the Outturn 
report to the Budget Panel on 26 June 2018.

5.2 Legal Issues

Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

26 July 2018

Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors P Kloss and M Turmaine

Also present: Andrew Brittain (Ernst and Young), 
James Bundy (EY),
Councillor Mark Watkin, Portfolio Holder
Councillor Imran Hamid (for minute numbers 1 to 4) and 
Councillor Rabi Martins (for minute numbers 1 to 4)

Officers: Head of Democracy and Governance
Interim Head of Finance - shared services
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service
Fraud Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

1  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Turmaine 
replaced Councillor Khan.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Saffery.

2  Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

3  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were submitted and signed.

4  External Auditor's 'Audit Results Report' and Statement of Account 2017/18 

The committee received a report of the Interim Head of Finance Shared Services 
and the external auditor, EY, providing councillors with the opportunity to 
question the external auditor and ask about the Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18.



2

The Chair agreed that this item should be brought forward at the meeting.

The Interim Head of Finance Shared Services informed the committee that there 
had been major changes to the Statement of Accounts this year.  In addition the 
deadline for the final report had been brought forward by two months.  The 
major changes included a material impact on the pension account, prior year 
adjustments for 2016/17 and amendments to the current year, 2017/18.  The 
group accounts also had an impact.  The audited accounts for Watford Health 
Campus could not be signed off by 31 July.  The council had been advised this 
afternoon by PWC via EY that they would not be available until 7 August.  This 
meant that the council’s external auditor, EY, could not sign off Watford’s 
accounts until after this time.

In response to a question about potential penalties if the accounts were not 
finalised by 31 July, councillors were advised that previously local authorities 
were ‘named and shamed’.  However, as the deadline had been brought forward 
by two months, the council was unlikely to be on its own.  This year had been a 
learning experience for officers about future preparations.

The Chair explained that he had understood the council was on track to sign off 
the accounts by the end of July.  However, this was prior to the information that 
had come to light earlier in the day.

Andrew Brittain from EY stated that Watford was not in a unique situation.  The 
faster closing time had been a significant change for the council and auditors.  He 
added that in previous years the accounts for Watford Health Campus had not 
been significant, but this had changed and they were now more complex.  This 
had led to the delay by the auditors (PWC) for this section of the accounts.

Following a question about pension fund valuations, Mr Brittain explained the 
process and how an exercise had been carried out in January to estimate the 
value of the assets, however, this year this had significantly changed at the end 
of March.  

James Bundy from EY informed the committee about the third significant 
change.  It was explained that it was important to ensure items had been 
recorded in the correct place.

Mr Bundy advised the committee about the two uncorrected adjustments which 
were above the reporting threshold.  These were shown in the auditor’s draft 
report.  Mr Brittain added that an explanation would be provided in the council’s 
letter of representation as to why these adjustments had not been corrected.  
Mr Brittain highlighted aspects of the draft report and explained the timetable.  



3

It was noted that the Housing Benefits grant claim would not be completed until 
the end of November which was the deadline.  He advised that the committee 
would be provided with the auditor’s findings.

The Chair noted the recommendations and advised councillors that if there were 
any significant changes to the Statement of Accounts he may need to call an 
extra meeting at short notice.

RESOLVED –

1. that the external auditor’s ‘Audit Results Report’ be noted.

2. that the clarification provided by the officers and the auditors to the 
committee about the processes involved in the production of the annual 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 be noted. 

3. that approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 and the letter of 
management representation be delegated to the Audit Committee Chair 
and the Director of Finance, subsequent to the completion of the audit.

5  Fraud Annual report 2017/18 

The committee received a report of the Fraud Manager which informed 
councillors of the work of the Fraud section for the financial year 2017/18.  It 
also included updates on progress for the current financial year.

The Fraud Manager highlighted key points from his report.  The fraud hotline 
was still the most popular way of people reporting fraud, although contact 
through the website was increasing in popularity.  He explained about data 
matching and how it enabled officers to identify people who may not have 
reported change in circumstances when claiming Council Tax Reduction.  

In response to a question about comparisons with previous years, the Fraud 
Manager advised these had not been included in this annual report due to the 
way Housing Benefit cases were now investigated.

RESOLVED –

that the contents of the report be noted.



4

6  Freedom of Information Act requests 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
setting out the requests made under the Freedom of Information Act between 1 
October 2017 and 31 March 2018.  

The Head of Democracy and Governance confirmed that the subjects covered a 
broad spectrum.  There were still quite a few that were not relevant to Watford 
Borough Council.  There were some that were submitted regularly, for example 
sales related requests; those for people who had died without any relatives and 
journalists submitting questions about popular topics at that time.

The Head of Democracy and Governance said that it was difficult to quantify the 
cost of providing the responses to the requests.  Each service had its own 
Customer Liaison Officer whose role was to collate the responses to the Freedom 
of Information requests.  There was no dedicated service or officer who dealt 
with all requests received within the council.

RESOLVED –

that the report be noted.

7  RIPA Inspection report 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance, 
which explained that since the last meeting the council had had its four yearly 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office.  The Inspector’s 
report was attached as an appendix.

The Head of Democracy and Governance reported that the inspection was 
carried out as a desktop exercise as the last authorisation had been requested in 
2016.  The recommendations had been carried out and a training session had 
been arranged for September.  It would be shared with Three Rivers District 
Council.

RESOLVED – 

that the Inspector’s report be noted.

8  Ombudsman's Annual letter 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance and 
the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter, including statistics on the number of cases 
received and decided during 2017/18.



5

The Head of Democracy and Governance informed the committee that two cases 
of maladministration had been found against the council.  Both cases related to 
Revenues and Benefits and were duly reported to Cabinet in July 2017 and 
March 2018.

RESOLVED –

that the contents of the report be noted.

9  SIAS 2017/18 Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual 
Report 

The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
which provided an overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Watford 
Borough Council’s control environment.  It summarised the audit work carried 
out during the year and SIAS’s performance in delivering the council’s audit plan.

The Client Audit Manager explained that the assurance opinion for the council’s 
non-financial systems had been affected by the Cyber security audit, which had 
six recommendations, three of which were assessed as high priority.  The 
Internal Audit service was aware that the IT team had already responded to two 
of the high priority recommendations.  A further audit would be carried out 
during 2018/19.  

The Client Audit Manager informed the committee that the last remaining audit 
from 2017/18 was now at draft report stage.

The Interim Head of Finance gave management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 
2017/18.  

The Client Audit Manager stated that the annual self-assessment of compliance, 
against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), had been completed 
and the two areas of non-conformance, as detailed in Appendix C to the report, 
were the same as in previous years and were accepted.  These areas did not 
affect the overall assessment that SIAS was fundamentally compliant with the 
PSIAS.

The Client Manager introduced the 2018/19 version of the Audit Charter and 
informed members that only minor changes had been made to the previous 
version.



6

RESOLVED –

1. that the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report be 
noted.

2. that the results of the self-assessment required by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme be noted.

3. that the SIAS Audit Charter be accepted.

4. that management assurance that the scope and resources for internal audit 
were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2017/18 be noted.

10  Internal Audit Progress Report 

The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service that 
detailed progress made in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19.  

The Client Audit Manager highlighted key points in the report notably that year-
to-date performance against key performance indicators was on track.  The 
committee was asked to consider the request from management to extend 
target dates for the implementation of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations.  He also informed councillors that the service had revised the 
assurance definitions and priority levels.  These would be used for audits 
completed from the 2018/19 audit plan.

RESOLVED –

1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 6 July 2018 be 
noted.

2. that the removal of the implemented recommendations (as shown in 
Appendix C of the report) be agreed.

3. that changes to the implementation dates for seven recommendations (as 
shown in paragraph 2.5 of the report) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 
of the report be agreed.

4. that the revised assurance definitions/priority levels be noted.



7

11  Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 

The committee received a report of the Interim Head of Finance (Shared 
Services) asking councillors to agree the Annual Governance Statement for 
inclusion in the Statement of Accounts.

It was confirmed that the Annual Governance Statement was included within the 
Statement of Accounts.  There had been no major changes since the previous 
version.

RESOLVED –

1. that the Annual Governance Statement, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved.

2. that, subject to any changes required prior to their signing, the Annual 
Governance Statement be included in the Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18.

12  Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 

The committee received a report of the Interim Head of Finance Shared Services 
including the annual report on treasury management and prudential code 
performance indicators for 2017/18.

The Interim Head of Finance advised that the report set out the council’s capital 
activity during the year.  It assured members that the council was not over-
borrowing and that there had been no new borrowing during the year.  It 
reported on investment rates during the year and the outturn for 2017/18.

In response to a question about borrowing, the Interim Head of Finance advised 
that £7.5 million had been borrowed to support the Watford Riverwell and 
Watford Business Park projects.

RESOLVED –

that the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 be noted.

13  Committee Work Programme 

The committee received a report from the Interim Head of Finance (Shared 
Services) setting out the committee’s proposed work programme for 2018/19.  



8

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that the programme had been 
updated to incorporate those reports from the Head of Democracy and 
Governance.  However it was noted that the Corporate Risk Register, which was 
usually presented in March, had been omitted.  This would be added to the work 
programme.

It was agreed that at the next meeting the Head of Finance Shared Service would 
talk about the role of Audit Committee in risk management.

RESOLVED –

that the work programme be noted.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm
and finished at 8.40 pm


